where applicable (‘Regulation 28’) and the CISCA, (as amended from time to time)) and the Funds’ investment
mandates on a daily basis. In addition, price risk may be hedged using derivative financial instruments such
as futures contracts.

Exposure to price risk is mainly through listed instruments.

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

There has been no change to the Funds’ exposure to price risk or the manner in which it manages and
measures the risk. The following analysis indicates the possible impact on net assets attributable to unitholders
to price risk, until such time as the investments are sold. The table also illustrates the effect of possible changes
in fair value of investments for price risk, assuming that all other variables remain constant. Note that changes
in the fair value of available for sale investments will impact other comprehensive income whilst changes
in the fair value of derivative hedging instruments will impact profit or loss. It follows that the actual results
may differ from the sensitivity analysis below and the difference could be material. The disclosure provides
information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

2013 -  R'000
EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL
EQUITY
FEEDER

FUND
BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL
FUND

OF FUNDS
STABLE

FUND
OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL OPTIMAL
FUND

OF FUNDS

INVESTMENTS SUBJECT
TO PRICE RISK  36 537 329  13 043 360  62 477 764  11 281 914  19 332 544  750 158  1 287 475

Analysed as follows:

Local Instruments

Net exposure  36 537 329  -  38 577 434  -  5 825 986  37 505  -

Gross instruments  36 537 329  -  40 744 583  -  10 892 536  750 158  -

Hedged instruments  -  -  (2 167 149)  -  (5 066 550)  (712 653)  -

+ or - 5%  1 826 866  -  1 928 872  -  291 299  1 875  -

+ or - 10%  3 653 733  -  3 857 743  -  582 599  3 750  -

+ or - 20%  7 307 466  -  7 715 487  -  1 165 197  7 501  -

Foreign Instruments

Foreign exposure  -  13 043 360  21 733 181  11 281 914  8 440 008  -  1 287 475

+ or - 5%  -  652 168  1 086 659  564 096  422 000  -  64 374

+ or - 10%  -  1 304 336  2 173 318  1 128 191  844 001  -  128 748

+ or - 20%  -  2 608 672  4 346 636  2 256 383  1 688 002  -  257 495

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

71 72ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2013 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

PRICE RISK (CONTINUED)

2012 -  R'000
EQUITY

FUND

GLOBAL
EQUITY
FEEDER

FUND
BALANCED

FUND

GLOBAL
FUND

OF FUNDS
STABLE

FUND
OPTIMAL

FUND

GLOBAL OPTIMAL
FUND

OF FUNDS

INVESTMENTS SUBJECT
TO PRICE RISK  31 485 136  6 139 963  46 136 125  7 038 290  16 282 477  914 379  627 792

[…]

the Manager. All Funds are exposed to interest rate risk as a result of cash balances held, however, the Funds
that are significantly exposed to interest rate risk are those that invest in bonds (the Allan Gray Balanced
Fund, the Allan Gray Bond Fund and the Allan Gray Stable Fund) and money market instruments (the Allan
Gray Bond Fund, the Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund and the Allan Gray Money
Market Fund). See note 8.4 for maturity profiles of interest-bearing investments.

The table on page 72 illustrates the effect of possible changes in prevailing interest rates, with all other
variables held constant. The effect on initial margin deposits on derivative investments is factored into the
calculation. This analysis ignores operating bank accounts in the underlying Funds. Modified duration is used
to estimate the change in the net assets attributable to unitholders as a result of a change in interest rates.
The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. The disclosure
provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future performance.

R'000
SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES
IN INTEREST RATES

2013 2012

INVESTMENT
VALUE

+ OR -
0.50%

+ OR -
1.00%

INVESTMENT
VALUE

+ OR -
0.50%

+ OR -
1.00%

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  20 997 015  171 091  342 183  15 767 841  147 653  295 306

Allan Gray Stable Fund  13 654 185  14 267  28 534  12 707 033  70 051  140 101

Allan Gray Bond Fund  630 962  16 334  32 669  804 590  18 129  36 258

The Allan Gray Money Market Fund investment valuations do not change as a result of a change in interest
rates. The Allan Gray Equity Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the Allan Gray Optimal Fund,
the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds and the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund all
have cash balances that attract variable interest rates. Fluctuations in prevailing interest rates would therefore
have no effect on those cash balances. However, there would be changes to the interest income of the Funds.
Any such changes would be immaterial due to the temporary nature of these balances.

[…]

the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Optimal Fund of Funds invest
in foreign mutual funds. For the purposes of IFRS disclosure, currency risk is not considered to arise from
financial instruments that are non-monetary items, however to the extent that these Funds hold cash in foreign
currencies, they expose unitholders to risk in respect of changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk of loss due
to adverse foreign exchange rate movements is monitored daily by the Manager.

The table on page 73 illustrates the effect of possible changes in exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The actual results may differ from the sensitivity analysis and the difference could be material. The
disclosure provides information on the risks to which unitholders are exposed and is not indicative of future
performance.

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS

73 74ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2013 ALLAN GRAY UNIT TRUSTS ANNUAL REPORT 31 DECEMBER 2013

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2013

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK (CONTINUED)
R'000 2013 2012

DOLLAR-
DENOMINATED

EURO-
DENOMINATED

DOLLAR-
DENOMINATED

EURO-
DENOMINATED

Allan Gray-Orbis Equity Feeder Fund  43 101  -  10 986  -

+ or - 5%  2 155  -  549  -

+ or - 10%  4 310  -  1 099  -

+ or - 20%  8 620  -  2 197  -

Allan Gray Balanced Fund  409 189  -  1 170 456  -

+ or - 5%  20 459  -  58 523  -

+ or - 10%  40 919  -  117 046  -

+ or - 20%  81 838  -  234 091  -

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds  28 180  2 896  -  -

+ or - 5%  1 409  145  -  -

+ or - 10%  2 818  290  -  -

+ or - 20%  5 636  579  -  -

Allan Gray Stable Fund  181 987  -  426 677  -

+ or - 5%  9 099  -  21 334  -

+ or - 10%  18 199  -  42 668  -

+ or - 20%  36 397  -  85 335  -

Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds  -  -  3 496  -

+ or - 5%  -  -  175  -

+ or - 10%  -  -  350  -

+ or - 20%  -  -  699  -

The Allan Gray Balanced Fund, the Allan Gray Stable Fund, the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Fund of Funds, the
Allan Gray-Orbis Global Equity Feeder Fund and the Allan Gray-Orbis Global Optimal Fund of Funds use
foreign currency to purchase investments in foreign mutual funds.

L IQUIDITY RISK
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Funds will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial
liabilities.

Liquidity risk management rests with the Manager, which has built an appropriate liquidity risk management
framework for the management of each of the Fund’s short-, medium- and long-term funding and liquidity